
REVISED 8/1/2023 

Case Number: BOA-23549 

Hearing Date: 08/22/2023 (Cont. from 08/08/2023) 

Case Report Prepared by: 

Austin Chapman 

Owner and Applicant Information: 

Applicant: Criminal Justice and Mercy Ministries of 
OK, Inc.    

Property Owner: Southtown Holding Company LLC 

Action Requested: Special Exception to permit a Residential Treatment Facility/ Transitional Living Center Use in 
the RS-3  (Table 5.020, Table 5-2); 

Location Map: Additional Information: 

Present Use: Former Retirement Home/ Nursing 
Home     

Tract Size: 2.65 acres 

Location: 5707 S. Memorial Dr. 

Present Zoning: RS-3 
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REVISED 8/1/2023 

BOARD OF 
ADJUSTMENT CASE 

REPORT 
STR: 9336  Case Number: BOA-23549 

CD: 7

HEARING DATE: 08/22/2023 (Cont. from 08/08/2023) 

APPLICANT: Criminal Justice and Mercy Ministries of OK, Inc. 

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to permit a Residential Treatment Facility/ Transitional Living Center Use 
in the RS-3  (Table 5.020, Table 5-2); 

LOCATION: 5707 S. Memorial Dr. ZONED: RS-3 

PRESENT USE: Former Retirement Home/ Nursing Home TRACT SIZE: 115530.31 SQ FT 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: BEG NWC SW TH E620.64 SW349.40 SW479.64 W104.88 N646.57 POB LESS BEG 
NWC SW TH S646.57 E60 N5 W10 N125 W5 N311.57 W10 N205 W35 POB & LESS BEG 45E & 250S NWC NW 
SW TH E332.21 SW.89 SW479.64 W44.88 N5 W10 N125 W5 N266.57 POB SEC 36 19 13  2.65ACS,  CITY OF 
TULSA, TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:  None.  

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the subject property 
as part of a “Multiple Use” Land Use Designation.   

Multiple Use areas are “Mostly Commercial or Retail Uses” which include restaurants, shops, services, and smaller 
format employment uses. This land use designation is most common in areas of the city from earlier development 
patterns, with Local Centers being more commonplace in newer parts of the city. For single properties that are 
commercial but surrounded by Neighborhood, Multiple Use is the preferred designation. 

STAFF ANALYSIS:  The applicant is requesting a Special Exception to permit a Residential Treatment Facility/ 
Transitional Living Center Use in the RS-3  (Table 5.020, Table 5-2););  
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REVISED 8/1/2023 

Transitional living uses are subject to the following supplemental regulations:  

Staff would recommend approving the the exception per conceptual plan showing the footprint and location of the 
exisitng structures. Additonal parking may need to be added to meet code.  

SAMPLE MOTION: 

Move to _________ (approve/deny) a  Special Exception to permit a Residential Treatment Facility/ Transitional 
Living Center Use in the RS-3  (Table 5.020, Table 5-2); 

 Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) ______ of the agenda packet.

 Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):
______________________________________________.

The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Code and 
will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 
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REVISED 8/1/2023 

Subject Property 

Facing North on Memorial 
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ZCO-149727-2023 (5707 S MEMORIAL DR E Tulsa, OK 74145) Markup 
Summary #1

Subject: Note
Page Label: 1
Author: danabox
Date: 5/30/2023 8:40:07 AM
Color: 

Sec. 40.130-B To avoid over-concentration, all
detention and correctional facilities, emergency
and protective shelters, homeless centers, residential
treatment centers and
transitional living center uses must be separated from
one another by a minimum
distance of 2,640 feet, as measured in a straight line
from the nearest point on the
lot line of the property occupied by one of these uses
to the nearest point on a lot
line of the other property occupied by one of the
subject uses (see Figure 40-6).
The separation distance requirements of this
subsection may be reduced if
approved through the special exception approval
process. 
Review Comment:  Clearly identify the radius
measurement, measure the distance from your
property to the closest facility near your property. 
Identify on the map.  Your facility can be no closer
than 2,640 feet to the next facility.

Note (3)

CITY OF TULSA
CORRECTIONS SUMMARY

This constitutes a Plan Review to date in response to the information submitted with and after the above referenced application. Additional issues may develop
when the review continues upon receipt of additional information requested in this letter or upon additional submittal from the client. Any code items not

reviewed are still in force, and it shall be the responsibility of the owner and design professional(s) to ensure that all code requirements are satisfied.

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
175 E 2ND ST., STE 405

TULSA,OK 74103
918-596-9456
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Subject: Note
Page Label: 2
Author: danabox
Date: 5/30/2023 8:42:17 AM
Color: 

Sec.70.080-C: Applications for Zoning Clearance must
be accompanied by a legal description of the lot and
plans, drawn to scale. 
Review comment: Submit a site plan with the following
information: 
•Actual shape and dimensions of the lot;
•Location and dimensions of all easements;
•Lot lines and names of abutting streets;
•The location, size and height of any existing buildings
or structures to be erected or altered, including
distances to lot lines;
•The location, dimensions and height of proposed
buildings or structures to be erected or altered;
•The intended use of existing and proposed buildings,
structures or portion of the lot;
•Location and dimensions of parking areas. This
includes the parking spaces, the maneuvering areas
necessary to enter and exit the spaces and the drives
providing access to the parking spaces and
maneuvering areas from a public or private street or
other parking areas.

Subject: Note
Page Label: 1
Author: danabox
Date: 5/30/2023 8:47:12 AM
Color: 

Sec.5.020 Table 5-2: Your proposed facility is
designated a Residential/Group Living/Transitional
Living Center use and is located in an RS-3 zoning
district.
Review Comments: Transitional Living Center uses
are only allowed in an RS-3 zone by Special
Exception. Submit a Special Exception reviewed and
approved per Sec.70.120 to allow a Transitional Living
Center use in a RS-3 zoned district. Contact the Tulsa
Planning Office at 918-584-7526 for next steps and
further instruction.

CITY OF TULSA
CORRECTIONS SUMMARY

This constitutes a Plan Review to date in response to the information submitted with and after the above referenced application. Additional issues may develop
when the review continues upon receipt of additional information requested in this letter or upon additional submittal from the client. Any code items not

reviewed are still in force, and it shall be the responsibility of the owner and design professional(s) to ensure that all code requirements are satisfied.

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
175 E 2ND ST., STE 405

TULSA,OK 74103
918-596-9456
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Intended [-]se: Transitional Housing

These are all the existing and proposed buildings, structures or portions of the lot. There
are no plans to erect or alter proposed buildings or structures. Parking spaces and entries
and exits are shown.

5707 S. Memorial Dr. 8., Tulsa, OK74145

Legat: BEc NWC SW TH 8620.64 SW349.40 SW479.64 W104,88 N646.57 POB LESS BEG

NWC SW TH 5646.57 E60 N5 W1o N125 W5 N311.57 W10 N205 W35 POB & LESS BEG 45E

& 2505 NWC NW SW TH 8332.21SW.89 SW479.64 W44.88 N5 W10 N125 W5 N266.57 POB

sEc 36 19 13 2.65ACS

and Residential Treatment Facility 
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From: Hoyt, Jay
To: Tulsa Planning Office
Subject: FW: No to case number BOA-23549
Date: Friday, August 4, 2023 8:04:31 AM

From: angiebadcock49 <angiebadcock49@gmail.com> 
Sent: Thursday, August 03, 2023 6:11 PM
To: esubmit <esubmit@incog.org>
Subject: No to case number BOA-23549

We do not want this transitional living  center.
Do not rezone 5707 south memorial  Dr.
We do not want this for out neighborhood.
The 4  We have already are menace enough

Sent from my U.S.Cellular© Smartphone

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not reply, forward, click links, or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. Please report using the Phish Alert
button in the Outlook Desktop Client if this message contains potentially unsafe content.
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From: marie koehn
To: Tulsa Planning Office
Subject: BOA 23549 case.
Date: Sunday, August 6, 2023 7:28:07 PM

I own property in the Cottages at 61st and S 90th E Ave.  I want to make my voice heard that I am very opposed to
this project.   We are mostly senior citizens living in this area.  We have a multi story assisted living bldg with a
block of our subdivision.   We are already close to various apts that are low income and we do not need any
additional concerns for this area.   The area you are purposing was built in the mid to late 90’s and some are still the
original owners. Please do not pass this request.
Concerned citizen and land CB owner

Mildred M Koehn

Sent from my iPhone
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not reply, forward, click links, or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. Please report using the Phish Alert button
in the Outlook Desktop Client if this message contains potentially unsafe content.
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From: angiebadcock49
To: Tulsa Planning Office
Subject: No rezoning
Date: Sunday, August 6, 2023 5:20:53 PM

We do not want rezoning on Case number BOA-23549.
THANK YOU

Sent from my U.S.Cellular© Smartphone

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not reply, forward, click links, or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. Please report using the Phish Alert
button in the Outlook Desktop Client if this message contains potentially unsafe content.
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From: Lauren Zeligson
To: Tulsa Planning Office
Cc: (DIST7) Wright, Lori Decter
Subject: Planned transitional housing— BOA23549
Date: Monday, August 7, 2023 7:34:02 AM

Good morning. I cannot make the meeting but wanted to share my thoughts on the
proposed transitional housing located at 57th and Memorial. We live in Woodlawn, adjacent
to Sungate. We have lived here 22 years. We moved here when we were about 30 and we’ve
watched this neighborhood change and grow. However, I believe we have 4 halfway houses in
the neighborhood. And to add transitional housing within one mile and even closer to the
elementary and middle school. This is a sleepy, sweet neighborhood and I’m not sure why this
particular area in Tulsa seems to be a haven for second chances. I believe that those convicted
of particular crimes are owed a second chance. I’d just like the city to consider additional parts
of the community. There are a lot of kids around the school and I’m not sure how transitional
housing will impact those kids. 

I’d appreciate your giving this more thought. There has to be an additional location, especially
with all of the commercial vacancies. 

Thank you. 
Lauren Zeligson
918.850.0815
Sent from my iPhone

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not reply, forward, click links, or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. Please report using the Phish Alert
button in the Outlook Desktop Client if this message contains potentially unsafe content.
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From: Christopher Arthur
To: Tulsa Planning Office
Subject: Proposed Transitional living facility at 5707 south memorial Dr. 74145
Date: Sunday, August 6, 2023 6:29:44 PM

I strongly oppose this idea of housing convicted individuals right next to the entrance of our
neighborhood. I'm a single parent with a daughter starting preschool next week. Our
neighborhood is not without trouble,  but I can think of Many other more appropriate locations
for something like this. This location is right by a grade school and memorial middle school.  I
would think that alone deems the location unacceptable  

 Christopher Arthur 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not reply, forward, click links, or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. Please report using the Phish Alert
button in the Outlook Desktop Client if this message contains potentially unsafe content.
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8/7/23, 2:30 PM Gmail - Exodus House /Tulsa

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=90aac5736c&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1773310168804474850&simpl=msg-f:1773310168804474850 1/1

Meredith McGinnis Monaco <mcginnismonaco@gmail.com>

Exodus House /Tulsa
Ken Privett <kbp@cmtlawltd.com> Fri, Aug 4, 2023 at 9:45 AM
To: "mcginnismonaco@gmail.com" <mcginnismonaco@gmail.com>

Dear Ms. McGinnis ,
I want to express my support for the new Exodus House Tulsa .   This a faith based program that does excellent work for
citizens in/of Oklahoma.  Please allow the Program to flourish in Tulsa .
Thank you , Ken Privett

Sent from my iPhone
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8/7/23, 2:44 PM Gmail - LETTER OF SUPPORT for Application of CJAMM for Special Exception to Zoning Code; Case N. BOA-23549

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=90aac5736c&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1773600433694296814&simpl=msg-f:1773600433694296814 1/1

Meredith McGinnis Monaco <mcginnismonaco@gmail.com>

LETTER OF SUPPORT for Application of CJAMM for Special Exception to Zoning
Code; Case N. BOA-23549
Stephen Cagle <scagle@clergy.okumc.org> Mon, Aug 7, 2023 at 2:39 PM
To: mcginnismonaco@gmail.com

Dear Austin Chapman,

I would like to voice my support for the Special Exception to Zoning Code for CJAMM (Case N. BOA-23549).  My name is
Stephen Cagle and I am the senior pastor at the Sand Springs United Methodist Church. Not only have I been involved in
some capacity with CJAMM’s Exodus House ministry for many years, many of the residents of Exodus House (currently
located in north Tulsa) have been a part of my church.  I have had the privilege of getting to know many of the residents in
a pastoral capacity.

Not once, ever, have we had a resident of the Exodus House cause a problem at our church.  In fact, they have only ever
been a benefit to our church.  If CJAMM wanted to open an Exodus House in my neighborhood, I would be proud to call
them neighbors.  The residents of the Exodus House are like the woman who anointed Jesus in Luke 7: they have been
forgiven much, and they love much.  I have no doubts whatsoever that the presence of an Exodus House on South
Memorial Dr. will only serve to improve and better that community.

I urge you to support the zoning exception for CJAMM, as they are working to make Tulsa and the greater Tulsa area a
better place.

Thank you for your consideration,

--
Rev. Stephen Cagle
Senior Pastor
Sand Springs United Methodist Church
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8/7/23, 2:29 PM Gmail - Letter of support for Exodus House

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=90aac5736c&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1773599146411685586&simpl=msg-f:1773599146411685586 1/1

Meredith McGinnis Monaco <mcginnismonaco@gmail.com>

Letter of support for Exodus House
Terry Cooper <jim_terrycooper@yahoo.com> Mon, Aug 7, 2023 at 2:18 PM
To: "mcginnismonaco@gmail.com" <mcginnismonaco@gmail.com>

To Whom It May Concern,

    After working with Exodus House for the past four years, I believe that they are a valuable asset to the Tulsa
community.  Exodus House provides help for the those individuals that have been released from prison.  Their help and
guidance in conjunction with local Tulsa church are a big reason why many of the residents do not return to prison.  One
of the biggest drawbacks to Exodus House has been the limited resources they have that has kept them from helping
more people.  I urge you to vote to allow Exodus House to be able to move to this new facility.  Thank you.

Jim Cooper, Member
Asbury Church, Tulsa
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8/7/23, 2:29 PM Gmail - Letter of Support

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=90aac5736c&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1773598958705187838&simpl=msg-f:1773598958705187838 1/1

Meredith McGinnis Monaco <mcginnismonaco@gmail.com>

Letter of Support
Frankie Long <frankielong14@gmail.com> Mon, Aug 7, 2023 at 2:16 PM
To: mcginnismonaco@gmail.com

I have been actively involved as an apartment sponsor for 3+ years.  During that time I have found nothing but warm,
loving, compassionate people.  The residents are overwhelmed with the support they receive from the staff, churches,
and partners of Exodus House.  I feel they are an asset to the community.
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To Whom It May Concern, 

I am writing to express my wholehearted support for Exodus House, a ministry under CJAMM 

(Criminal Justice and Mercy Ministries), affiliated with the Oklahoma United Methodist Church. 

As the Spiritual Director at the Tulsa location and the pastor at University United Methodist 

Church, I have had the privilege of working closely with the clients and witnessing firsthand the 

transformative impact this program has on individuals recently released from incarceration. 

Exodus House provides an essential program that offers housing, requires clients to seek 

employment, and assists them in successfully reintegrating into society. The dedication and 

integrity displayed by the leadership team at CJAMM are commendable, and their ability to be 

exceptional neighbors and community partners is evident. 

Through weekly small group sessions and Bible studies, I have had the opportunity to build 

meaningful relationships with the program’s participants. The positive changes I’ve witnessed in 

their lives are truly inspiring. Exodus House creates a supportive environment that fosters 

personal growth, promotes responsibility, and empowers individuals to make positive choices. 

As a member of the Tulsa community and a representative of University United Methodist 

Church, I understand the concerns raised by some residents regarding the acquisition of a new 

location for Exodus House. However, it is crucial to recognize the vital role this ministry plays in 

reducing recidivism, fostering a safer community, and providing much-needed assistance to 

those in need of a second chance. 

The successful reintegration of formerly incarcerated individuals into society benefits us all. It 

not only helps the individuals reclaim their lives but also contributes to the growth and prosperity 

of the entire community. Exodus House serves as a beacon of hope for those striving to rebuild 

their lives and make amends for past mistakes. 

I urge the City Hall to consider the invaluable contributions of Exodus House and its positive 

impact on the lives of the individuals it serves. Let us stand together to support this essential 

ministry in its pursuit of a new location, enabling them to continue their life-changing work for the 

betterment of our community. 

Thank you for considering my heartfelt support for Exodus House and the incredible services 

provided by CJAMM. Your endorsement of this ministry will undoubtedly have a lasting, positive 

effect on countless lives. 

Sincerely, 

Rev. Matt Austin 

Spiritual Director, Tulsa Exodus House 

Co-Pastor, University United Methodist Church 
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Co-Director, Council Oak Office of Research and Innovation, OKUMC, Council Oak District 

Co-President, Double Flag Coffee Company 
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From: Miller, Susan
To: Lauren Zeligson
Cc: Chapman, Austin
Subject: RE: Proposed transitional housing 57th and Memorial
Date: Thursday, August 10, 2023 11:50:35 AM

Thank you for your email.  I am copying Austin Chapman who will make sure your
comments are forwarded to the BOA members before their next meeting.
Susan Miller, AICP | Director
Tulsa Planning Office
Department of City Experience
175 E. 2nd Street, Suite 480
Tulsa, OK 74103-3216
T: 918-596-7130
E: smiller@cityoftulsa.org
www.tulsaplanning.org

From: Lauren Zeligson <lgzeligson@gmail.com> 
Sent: Thursday, August 10, 2023 9:09 AM
To: Miller, Susan <smiller@cityoftulsa.org>
Subject: Proposed transitional housing 57th and Memorial

  Good morning. I don't know if you are the correct contact, but I would like to send you my thoughts
about the proposed transitional housing at 57th and Memorial. 

I saw that the BOA has decided to table the conversation until late August and I will be out of town. 

My family lives in Woodlawn, adjacent to Sungate. We have lived here for 22 years and we moved
here when we were 30ish. We have watched this neighborhood change and grow. However, I
believe there are FOUR halfway houses in our neighborhood. Add transitional housing less than one
mile from the elementary school and middle school in our neighborhood, I think that would make
the square mile between 61 and 51 and Sheridan and Memorial housing more inmates (former
inmates) than most areas. 

This is a sleepy, sweet neighborhood and I’m not sure why this particular area in Tulsa seems to be a
haven for second chances. I believe that those convicted of particular crimes are owed a second
chance. I’d just like the city to consider additional parts of the community. There are a lot of kids
around the school and I’m not sure how transitional housing will impact those kids. I’d appreciate
your giving this more thought. There has to be an additional location, especially with all of the
commercial vacancies. 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not reply, forward, click links, or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. Please report using the Phish Alert
button in the Outlook Desktop Client if this message contains potentially unsafe content.
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Chapman, Austin

From: Joseph Jones <jlj5214@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, August 10, 2023 9:12 PM
To: Tulsa Planning Office
Subject: Reference BOA 23549

I strongly oppose approval of the above proposal to house released convicts at this locaƟon. 

I don’t think they would be a threat to the dead people in the cemetery and probably not to the corpses in the funeral 
home, but on the other side of the road  there is an Elementary and a Junior High School  within a quarter mile of this 
facility. 

Joseph L Jones 
44 year resident of Sungate 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organizaƟon. Do not reply, forward, click links, or open aƩachments 
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. Please report using the Phish Alert buƩon in the Outlook 
Desktop Client if this message contains potenƟally unsafe content. 
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From: Gale Norman
To: Tulsa Planning Office
Subject: BOA 23549
Date: Friday, August 11, 2023 8:08:45 PM

I strongly oppose approval of the above proposal to house released convicts at this location.

Sent from my iPhone

Gale Norman
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not reply, forward, click links, or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. Please report using the Phish Alert button
in the Outlook Desktop Client if this message contains potentially unsafe content.
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From: Barbara Ridings
To: Tulsa Planning Office
Subject: Halfway House for criminals 5707 S. Memorial Drive
Date: Saturday, August 12, 2023 4:48:11 PM

My husband and I strongly oppose the Halfway House for criminals at 5707 S.
Memorial Drive. 

We have lived in our house for 40 years and have felt pretty safe, but turning
the nursing home into a halfway house for criminals makes us feel very
UNSAFE.  Also, it is too close to an elementary and junior high schools.

Another concern is our property value.  If this happens our property value is
going to plummet.  Would you buy in a neighborhood with criminals as your
neighbors?  PLEASE DO NOT LET THIS HAPPEN.

Thank you,
Paul and Barbara Ridings

5323 South 73rd East Ave

Sent from Mail for Windows

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not reply, forward, click links, or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. Please report using the Phish Alert
button in the Outlook Desktop Client if this message contains potentially unsafe content.
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From: Extance, Samantha
To: Lauren Zeligson
Cc: Tulsa Planning Office
Subject: RE: development at 57th and Memorial -
Date: Monday, August 14, 2023 8:20:14 AM

Good Morning, Lauren,

Thank you for sending in your thoughts on the proposed transitional housing at 57th & Memorial.
While I am not the correct contact person for comments, I’ve copied the email address you need
where public comments are recorded for all BOA cases. That email is cc’ed for your reference in case
you have any future comments you’d like to make on BOA cases.

I’d also encourage you to contact your City Councilor, Lori Decter Wright, to share your concerns
about the proposed housing. Her email address is dist7@tulsacouncil.org.

Thank you again for being engaged and for taking the time to share your concerns. I hope you have a
great day (and enjoy our much-needed rain).

Warm Wishes,
Sam

Sam Extance | Destination Districts Manager
Community Development
Department of City Experience
175 E. 2nd Street, Suite 480
Tulsa, OK 74103-3216
T: 918-596-7651
E: sjextance@cityoftulsa.org

From: Lauren Zeligson <lgzeligson@gmail.com> 
Sent: Thursday, August 10, 2023 9:08 AM
To: Extance, Samantha <sextance@cityoftulsa.org>
Subject: development at 57th and Memorial -

Good morning. I don't know if you are the correct contact, but I would like to send you my thoughts
about the proposed transitional housing at 57th and Memorial. 

I saw that the BOA has decided to table the conversation until late August and I will be out of town. 

My family lives in Woodlawn, adjacent to Sungate. We have lived here for 22 years and we moved
here when we were 30ish. We have watched this neighborhood change and grow. However, I
believe there are FOUR halfway houses in our neighborhood. Add transitional housing less than one
mile from the elementary school and middle school in our neighborhood, I think that would make
the square mile between 61 and 51 and Sheridan and Memorial housing more inmates (former
inmates) than most areas. 
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This is a sleepy, sweet neighborhood and I’m not sure why this particular area in Tulsa seems to be a
haven for second chances. I believe that those convicted of particular crimes are owed a second
chance. I’d just like the city to consider additional parts of the community. There are a lot of kids
around the school and I’m not sure how transitional housing will impact those kids. I’d appreciate
your giving this more thought. There has to be an additional location, especially with all of the
commercial vacancies. 

Thank you for your time.
Lauren Zeligson
5753 South 72nd East Avenue
Tulsa, OK 74145 

--
Lauren Zeligson
918.850.0815
lgzeligson@gmail.com
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not reply, forward, click links, or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. Please report using the Phish Alert
button in the Outlook Desktop Client if this message contains potentially unsafe content.
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From: marie koehn
To: Tulsa Planning Office
Subject: 56th Memorial Transitions housing
Date: Tuesday, August 15, 2023 8:30:03 PM

Please do not allow this to be a transition house. There are several families and several senior citizens in this area.
Plus we do not need to have this in our area. Please put the transition area in an area that is not in a family
neighborhood!!
I do believe they need a transitional housing but why not consider in a more rural area
Thank you
Mildred Koehn home owner in that area is voicing my opinion and not wanting this anywhere near to us

Sent from my iPhone
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not reply, forward, click links, or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. Please report using the Phish Alert button
in the Outlook Desktop Client if this message contains potentially unsafe content.
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From: Joe Ford
To: Tulsa Planning Office
Subject: comment for Board of Adjustment mtg on Aug 22nd
Date: Tuesday, August 15, 2023 8:09:55 PM

re:  application to City of Tulsa for a Use Exception to establish a Transitional Living Facility
at 5707 S. Memorial Dr. Tulsa, OK 74145

Dear Board of Adjustment members,
Please do NOT authorize a use exception or grant authorization for the Transitional
Living Facility that is proposed at 5707 S. Memorial Drive.  There is a reason that
location would require application for an 'exception'... it is NOT an appropriate
location for such a facility. It is far too close to two schools and school bus stops. I do
not believe that there would be an acceptable level of supervision of residents to
prevent unwanted and/or inappropriate interactions between the residents and
children in all grades K-8.  Curfews are simply not enough to insure safety for the
large number of children in close proximity.  Please do not approve this application.
Joseph Ford
5214 S 68th East Ave
Tulsa, OK 74145
jford55@sbcglobal.net
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not reply, forward, click links, or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. Please report using the Phish Alert
button in the Outlook Desktop Client if this message contains potentially unsafe content.
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From: Cody Patton
To: Tulsa Planning Office
Subject: Transitional living facility
Date: Wednesday, August 16, 2023 7:11:22 AM

My name is Cody Patton I am Tulsan. I am writing today to show support for those who are voting down the
proposed transitional facility for criminals located at 5707 s memorial. I am a ups driver. I know that part of town
well. Putting a facility that houses up to 50 criminals is going to drastically change the renter demographic from
middle class to extreme lower class. That will be all that will be willing to rent neighboring spaces.
Cody Patton
(918)625-1245
Sent from my iPhone
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not reply, forward, click links, or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. Please report using the Phish Alert button
in the Outlook Desktop Client if this message contains potentially unsafe content.
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